consolidated interim financial information of the Group as at 30 September 2017, which
has been extracted from the Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30
September 2017 and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effect of the Proposed
Disposal and the Proposed Acquisition. These pro forma adjustments are (i) directly
attributable to the Proposed Disposal and the Proposed Acquisition and not relating to
other future events and decisions; and (ii) factually supported based on the terms of the
Agreement.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group

The Group
as at

30/09/2017
Pro forma

adjustments#1
Pro forma

adjustments#2
Pro forma

adjustments#3
Pro forma

adjustments#4 Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,407 — 5,407
Investment property 738,967 (330,000) 408,967
Investment in associate — 469,653 469,653
Stock exchange trading right 500 — 500
Available-for-sale equity investments 1,905,700 — 338,897 (469,653) 1,774,944
Deposits 7,979 — 7,979

Total non-current assets 2,658,553 (330,000) 338,897 — 2,667,450

CURRENT ASSETS
Loan receivables 486,048 — 486,048
Trade receivables 230,501 — 230,501
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 54,161 (163) 53,998
Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 691,043 — 691,043
Cash and bank balances 207,253 — 207,253

Total current assets 1,669,006 (163) — — 1,668,843

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 167,355 — 167,355
Other payables and accruals 25,354 (839) 24,515
Other borrowings 743,819 — 743,819
Bank borrowings 221,749 (180,000) 41,749
Bank overdrafts 13,179 — 13,179
Tax payable 622 — 622

Total current liabilities 1,172,078 (180,839) — — — 991,239

NET CURRENT ASSETS 496,928 180,676 — — 677,604

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,155,481 (149,324) 338,897 — — 3,345,054

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Notes payable 86,574 — 86,574
Other borrowings 117,000 — 117,000

Total non-current liabilities 203,574 — — — — 203,574

NET ASSETS 2,951,907 (149,324) 338,897 — — 3,141,480

EQUITY
Equity attributable to the owners of

the parent
Share capital 127,167 127,167
Reserves 2,824,740 189,573 — 3,014,313

TOTAL EQUITY 2,951,907 — — 189,573 — 3,141,480

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial information of the Group for
the six months ended 30 September 2017, as set out in the published 2017/18 interim report of the
Group.

2. Pursuant to the Company’s announcement dated 29 December 2017, the Agreement was entered
into with Wise Victory Group Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FWF, the shares of which
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 572), on 29 December 2017 in
relation to the disposal of the Sale Share and the Sale Loan of the Target Company, a wholly-